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Question 3: Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors: a)
Authorize civilian clothes — one response. b) Offer courses in Everett, Wa .— One
response. €) Students shouldn’t have to stand duty — One response.

Disbursing Clerk Afloat (DK)
End of Course Survey Unique Responses

Table 6 displays the responses unique to the Disbursing Clerk Afloat (DK) end of
course surveys. Responses were tabulated to determine the percentage each possible
response was chosen and to determine a mean rating for each question. The mean ratings
are based on a scale of 1-5, with selection 5 representing the answer “I strongly agree and
selection 1 representing the answer “I strongly disagree”. Additionally, the highlighted
number in the total column depicts the mode (most frequently chosen answer). The open
form responses were compiled and grouped according to the nature of the response.
These groupings were than identified in the table by number of responses. The following
is a narrative of the individual responses as depicted in Table 6:

Instruction

Question 1: Quality of classroom instruction. . The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 63% of the total responses. The mean was 4.63.

Question 2: Quality of instruction in the laboratory. The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 38% of the total responses. The mean was 4.00.

Open — ended responses

Question 1: Other comments specific to course improvement and quality of

instruction. a) Very knowledgeable instructor — one response. b) Applying what was

learned is very helpful — one response. ¢) Great school — one response.



Table 6: Table of survey responses
DK Afloat exit survey unique responses
Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode ; mean (response average)
QUESTION
Strongly agree (5) 5 | 62.50%
| agree (4) 3 [ 37.50%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% | 4.63
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1 0.00%
2. Quality of instruction in the laboratory i ’ T -
Strongly agree (5) 3 | 37.50%
| agree (4) 2 | 25.00%
Does not apply (3) 3 [37.50%] 4.00
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00%
Open ended responses s B
1. Other comments specific to course i ement and quality of instruction: .
a. Very knowledgable instructor (1)
b. Great school (1)
¢. Doing the various forms everyday was a great way af applying what we had leamed (1)
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Food Service Administration (FSA)
Initial / End of Course Survey Common Responses

Table 7 depicts the responses common to both the initial and end of course
surveys of the Food Service Administration (FSA) course. Responses were tabulated to
determine the percentage each possible response was chosen; a mean rating was also
determined for each question. The mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with
selection 5 representing the answer “I strongly agree and selection 1 representing the
answer “I strongly disagree”. The difference of the means from both the initial and end
of course survey are displayed. Additionally, the highlighted number in the total column
depicts the mode (most frequently chosen answer). Following is a description of the
individual responses as depicted in Table 7.

Career Path

Question 1. I plan on reenlisting / extending. The mode answer on the initial
survey was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 62% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 69% of the total responses. The
mean differential increased by 0.00 with both initial and end of course mean ratings of
4.62.

Question 2. This course should help me advance in rate. The mode answer on the
initial survey was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 77% of the total responses. The
mean differential increased by .23 from 4.54 on the initial survey to 4.77 on the end of

course survey.
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Table 7: Table of survey responses
FSA initial / end of course survey common responses

Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode ; m = mean (response average)

QUESTION [Total initial [Total end Pct initial % Pct end % m - initial m - end
Career Path 3
Strongly agree (5) 8 61.54% 69.23%
| agree (4) 5 3 38.46% 23.08%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 7.69% 4.62 4,62 0.00
| disagree (2)

| strongly disagree (1

76.92%

53.85%

Strongly agree (5) 7 10

| agree (4) 6 3 46.15% 23.08%

Does not apply (3) 0.00% 0.00% 4.54 477 0.23
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%

| strongl!

0.00% 0.00%
L

Strongly agree (5)

| agree (4) 5 6 46.15%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% 0.00% 4.62 454 -0.08
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%
I strongly disagree (1) 0.00% 0.00%
Quality of Life e

ending class locally sier.on m
Strongly agree (5)
1 agree (4) 3 1 23.08% 7.69%
Does not apply (3) 1 2 7.69% 15.38% 4.62 4.23 -0.38
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%

disagree (1

Strongly agree (5) 7 10 53.85% 76.92%
| agree (4) 5 2 38.46% 15.38%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% 0.00% 4.38 477 0.38
| disagree (2) 1 2 7.69% 15.38%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00% 0.00%
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Table 7 of survey responses (Continued)

| strongly disagree (1

Strongly agree (5)

4 7 30.77%

53.85%
| agree (4) 9 5 69.23% 38.46%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 7.69%
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%
I strongly disagree (1) 0.00% 0.00%

4.31

3. Lodging was ads otal initial Totalend  |Pctinitial % Pct end % m - initial m - end m - diff
Strongly agree (5) 8 8 61.54% 61.54%
| agree (4) 2 5 15.38% 38.46%
Does not apply (3) 3 23.08% 0.00% 4.38 4.62 0.23
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

4.46

0.15

t t'ons | End result

Ex

| Strongly agre ”

Strongly agree (5) 38.46%
l agree (4) 10 6 76.92% 46.15%
Does not apply (3) 2 0.00% 15.38%
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%
I strongly disagree (1 0.00% 0.00%

5 7 38.46% 53.85%
| agree (4) 8 4 61.54% 30.77%
Does not apply (3) 2 0.00% 15.38%
| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%
I strongly disagree (1 0.00% 0.00%

7 7 53.85% 53.85%
| agree (4) 6 4 46.15% 30.77%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 7.69%
| disagree (2) 1 0.00% 7.69%
1 strongly disagree (1) 0.00% 0.00%

4.23

4.38

4.54

423

4.38

4.31

0.00

0.00

-0.23
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Question 3. This course should help in the performance of my job. The mode
answer on the initial survey was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 62% of the total
responses. The end of course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 54% of
the total responses. The mean differential decreased by -.08 from 4.62 on the initial
survey to 4.54 on the end of course survey. The drop in mean differential was due to a
greater number of responses of selection 4 (I agree).

Quality of Life

Question 1. Attending class locally was much easier on me / my family. The mode
answer on the initial survey was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 69% of the total
responses. The end of course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 69% of
the total responses. The mean differential decreased by -.38 from 4.62 on the initial
survey to 4.23 on the end of course survey. The drop in mean differential was due to a
greater number of responses of selection 3 (does not apply).

Question 2. Transportation was never a problem. The mode answer on the initial
survey was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 77% of the total responses. The
mean differential increased by .38 from 4.38 on the initial survey to 4.77 on the end of
course survey.

Question 3. Lodging was adequate. The mode answer on the initial survey was
selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 62% of the total responses. The end of course survey

mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 62% of the total responses. The mean
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differential increased by .23 from 4.38 on the initial survey to 4.62 on the end of course
survey.

Question 4. School facilities are comfortable and well laid out. The mode answer
on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 69% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The
mean differential increased by .15 from 4.31 on the initial survey to 4.46 on the end of
course survey.

Expectations / End Result

Question 1. This course was / will be relevant to the real world. The mode answer
on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 77% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 4 (I agree) with 46% of the total responses. The mean
differential was 0.00 with both initial and end of course mean ratings of 4.23.

Question 2. I will be more marketable due to this course. The mode answer on the
initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 62% of the total responses. The end of course
survey mode was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The mean
differential was 0.00 with both initial and end of course mean ratings of 4.38.

Question 3. Attending class locally was / will be better for me financially. The
mode answer on the initial survey was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 54% of the total
responses. The end of course survey mode was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 54% of
the total responses. The mean differential decreased by -.23 from 4.54 on the initial
survey to 4.31 on the exit survey. The drop in mean differential was due to a greater

number of responses of selections 3 (Does not apply) and 2 (I disagree).
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Food Service Administration (FSA)
Initial Survey Unique Responses
Table 8 displays the responses unique to the initial survey of the Food Service
Administration (FSA) course. Responses were tabulated to determine the percentage that
each possible response was chosen and to determine a mean rating for each question. The
mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with selection 5 representing the answer “I
strongly agree and selection 1 representing the answer “I strongly disagree”.
Additionally, the highlighted number in the total column depicts the mode (most
frequently chosen answer). The open form responses were compiled and grouped
according to the nature of the response. These groupings were than identified in the table
by number of responses. The following is a narrative of the individual responses as
depicted in Table 8.
Career Path
Question 1: It was my desire to take this course. The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The mean was 4.31.
Quality of Life
Question 1: I didn’t have any problems finding my classroom (1% day). The mode
was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 38% of the total responses. The mean was 3.77.
Question 2: Getting settled into the classroom was very comfortable. The mode
was selection 4 (I agree) with 69% of the total responses. The mean was 4.31.
Question 3: I knew of the uniform and materials required ahead of time. The

mode was 2 (I disagree) with 38% of the total responses. The mean was 3.46.



Table 8: Table of survey responses

FSA Initial survey unique responses

Strongly agree (5) 4 30.77%
| agree (4) 9 69.23%
Does not apply (3) 0.00%
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00%
3. | knew of the uniform & materials required ahead of time [ . o
Strongly agree (5) 4 30.77%
| agree (4) 3 23.08%
Does not apply (3) 1 7.69%
| disagree (2) 5 38.46%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00%

Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode mean (response average)
QUESTION
Total Pct % mean
Career Path 3
1. It was my desire to take this course .
Strongly agree (5) 7 53.85%
| agree (4) 5 38.46%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% 4.31
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 1 7.69%
Quality of Life s
1. I didn't have any problems finding my classsroom (ist da . -
Strongly agree (5) 5 38.46%
| agree (4) 3 23.08%
Does not apply (3) 2 15.38% 3.77
| disagree (2) 3 23.08%
| strongly disagree (1 0.00%
I | |

4.31

3.46
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Table 8: Table of survey responses (continued)

Open ended responses

1. What recommendations do you have to make the class / check-in process more efficient?: '

a.Better course information @ TTF Bangor (1)

b.Parking (3)

. If you could give one piece of career advice to assist a junior person in your rate what would it be?
a.Get as much training as possible (1)

b.Do the job right the first time(1)

c¢.Study hard (4)

d.Stay in long enough to go to shore duty (1)

e.Take responsibility (1)

f.

3. Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors:
a.Instructor was very presentable and knowledgable (1)

b.Authorize civilian clothes (1)

c.Advertise the course better (1)

d.

e.

f.

46
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Open — ended responses

Question 1: What recommendations do you have to make the class / check-in
process more efficient? a) Better course information — one response. b) Parking — Three
responses.

Question 2: If you could give one piece of career advice to assist a junior person
in your rate, what would it be? a) Get as much training as possible — one response. b)
Study hard — four responses. d) Stay in long enough to take advantage of shore duty — one
response. f) Take responsibility for your actions / work — one responses.

Question 3: Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors: a)
Advertise better — one response. b) Authorize civilian clothes — one response. ¢) Very
presentable / knowledgeable instructors — one response.

Food Service Administration (FSA)
End of Course Survey Unique Responses

Table 9 displays the responses unique to the end of course survey of the Food
Service Administration (FSA) course. Responses were tabulated to determine the
percentage each possible response was chosen and to determine a mean rating for each
question. The mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with selection 5 representing the
answer “I strongly agree and selection 1 representing the answer “I strongly disagree”.
Additionally, the highlighted number in the total column depicts the mode (most
frequently chosen answer). The open form responses were compiled and grouped
according to the nature of the response. These groupings were than identified in the table
by number of responses. The following is a narrative of the individual responses as

depicted in Table 9.



Table 9: Table of survey responses
FSA end of course survey unique responses
Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode mean (response average)

| QUESTION _ _ Total | Pct% | mean
Instruction
1. Qualityofdassroominstrogtion ™ - = 0 a0 0 e s 0 0 0
Strongly agree (5) 7 [53.85%
| agree (4) 6_|46.15%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% | 4.54
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1 0.00%
Gt reoEa . e T B e e e
Strongly agree (5) 7 [53.85%
| agree (4) 6_|46.15%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% | 4.54
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00%

..... 0 adofoleletoleletote leleteteteloleted

a. NAV SUP 486 is incomplete and not up-to date (1)

b. 5 week format would work better (1)

c. Take a full day on the FSM portion (1)

d. Include information on sanitation from manual P 5010 (1)

e. More parking (2)

f. Civilian clothes (2)

g. Mr. Puniesto knows the subject very well, outstanding job! (1)
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Instruction

Question 1: Quality of classroom instruction. The mode was selection 5 (Strongly
agree) with 54% of the total responses. The mean was 4.54.

Question 2: Quality of instruction in the laboratory. The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 54% of the total responses. The mean was 4.54.

Open — ended responses

Question 1: Other comments specific to course improvement and quality of
instruction. a) Very knowledgeable instructor — one response. b) NAV SUP 486 is
incomplete and not up-to-date - one response. ¢) A five - week format would work better
- one response. d) Include information on sanitation from manual P 5010 - one response.
e) More parking — two responses. ) Civilian clothes — two responses. g) Take a full day
on the FSM portion - one response.

General Mess Operations (GMO)
Initial / End of Course Survey Common Responses

Table 10 depicts the responses common to both the initial and end of course
surveys of the General Mess Operations (GMO) course. Responses were tabulated to
determine the percentage each possible response was chosen; a mean rating was also
determined for each question. The mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with
selection 5 representing the answer “I strongly agree and selection 1 representing the
answer “I strongly disagree”. The difference of the mean from both the initial and end of

course survey are displayed. Additionally, the highlighted number in the total



Table 10: Table of survey responses

GMO initial / end of course survey common responses

Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode ;

m = mean (response average)

QUESTION Total initial Total end Pct initial % Pct end % l m - initial
Career Path
N T Y i -
Strongly agree (5) 8.33% 58.33%
| agree (4) 58.33% 33.33%
Does not apply (3) 8.33% 8.33% 3.42
| disagree (2) 16.67% 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1 8.33% 0.00%

) Le
Strongly agree (5) 50.00% 58.33%
| agree (4) 5 4 41.67% 33.33%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 8.33% 433
| disagree (2) 1 8.33% 0.00%
| strong|

Stro| agree (5)

0.00%
my job
58.33%

| agree (4)

25.00%

Does not apply (3)

16.67% 4.33

1 disagree (2)

0.00%

| strongly disagree (1)

0.00%

m - end

4.50

4.50

442

m - diff

AR

1.08

0.17

0.08

Quality of Life

| Stron\gly\\égree (5)

TR IR ISR

X
X
R

25.00%

1 agree (4) 25.00% 41.67%
Does not apply (3) 8.33% 16.67% 4.33

| disagree (2) 8.33% 16.67%

0.00°

33.33%

0.00%

Strongly agree (5) 4 5 41.67%

| agree (4) 4 3 33.33% 25.00%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 8.33% 3.50

| disagree (2) 2 3 16.67% 25.00%

| strongly disagree (1) 2 16.67% 0.00%

3.75

3.83

-0.58

0.33




Table 10 of survey responses (Continued)

| strongly disagree (1

_833%

Strongly agree (5)

] Str;)ngly agréé (5)

3 7 25.00% 58.33%
| agree (4) 8 3 66.67% 25.00%
Does not apply (3) 1 0.00% 8.33%
| disagree (2) 1 0.00% 8.33%
| strongly disagree (1 1 8.33% 0.00%

3 4 25.00% 33.33%
i agree (4) 5 5 41.67% 41.67%
Does not apply (3) 2 1 16.67% 8.33%
| disagree (2) 1 2 8.33% 16.67%
i strongly disagree (1) 1 8.33% 0.00%

4. School facilities are comfol

Strongly agree (5) 16.67%

| agree (4) 9 6 75.00% 50.00%

Does not apply (3) 1 8.33% 0.00% 4.08

| disagree (2) 0.00% 0.00%

| strongly disagree (1) 0.00% 0.00%
Expectations / End result

urse was relave ,

Strongly agree (5) 4 7 33.33% 58.33%

1 agree (4) 6 5 50.00% 41.67%

Does not apply (3) 0.00% 0.00% 3.92

I disagree (2) 1 8.33% 0.00%

| strongly disagree (1)- 1 8.33% 0.00%

4.00

3.67

. Lodging was adequate otal initial Total end Pct initial % Pct end % m - initial m - end m - diff
Strongly agree (5) 6 6 50.00% 50.00%
| agree (4) 2 3 16.67% 25.00%
Does not apply (3) 2 2 16.67% 16.67% 3.92 417 0.25
| disagree (2) 1 1 8.33% 8.33%
1

4.50

4.58

4.33

3.92

0.42

0.67

0.33

0.25
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column depicts the mode (most frequently chosen answer). Following is a description of
the individual responses as depicted in Table 10.
Career Path

Question 1. I plan on reenlisting / extending. The mode answer on the initial
survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 45% of the total responses. The end of course
survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 58% of the total responses. The mean
differential increased by 1.08 from 3.42 on the initial survey to 4.50 on the end of course
survey.

Question 2. This course should help me advance in rate. The mode answer on the
initial survey was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 50% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 58% of the total responses. The
mean differential increased by .17 from 4.33 on the initial survey to 4.50 on the end of
course survey.

Question 3. This course should help in the performance of my job. The mode
answer on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 67% of the total responses. The
end of course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 58% of the total
responses. The mean differential increased by .09 from 4.33 on the initial survey to 4.42
on the end of course survey.

Quality of Life

Question 1. Attending class locally was much easier on me / my family. The mode
answer on the initial survey was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 58% of the total
responses. The end of course survey mode was selection 4 (I agree) with 42% of the total

responses. The mean differential decreased by -.58 from 4.33 on the initial survey to 3.75
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on the end of course survey. The drop in mean differential was due to a greater number of
responses of selections 3 (does not apply) and 2 (I disagree).

Question 2. Transportation was never a problem. The mode answers on the initial
survey were selections 5 (Strongly agree) and 4 (I agree) with 33% of the total responses.
The end of course survey mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 42% of the total
responses. The mean differential increased by .33 from 3.50 on the initial survey to 3.83
on the end of course survey.

Question 3. Lodging was adequate. The mode answer on the initial survey was
selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 50% of the total responses. The end of course survey
mode was selection 5 (strongly agree) with 50% of the total responses. The mean
differential increased by .25 from 3.92 on the initial survey to 4.17 on the end of course
survey.

Question 4. School facilities are comfortable and well laid out. The mode answer
on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 75% of the total responses. The end of
course survey modes were selections 5 (strongly agree) and 4 (I agree) with 50% of the
total responses. The mean differential increased by .42 from 4.08 on the initial survey to
4.50 on the end of course survey.

Expectations / End Result

Question 1. This course was / will be relevant to the real world. The mode answer
on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 50% of the total responses. The end of
course survey mode was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 58% of the total responses.
The mean differential increased by .67 from 3.92 on the initial survey to 4.58 on the end

of course survey.
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Question 2. I will be more marketable due to this course. The mode answer on the
initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 67% of the total responses. The end of course
survey mode was selection 5 (Strongly agree) with 58% of the total responses. The mean
differential increased by .33 from 4.00 on the initial survey to 4.33 on the end of course
survey.

Question 3. Attending class locally was / will be better for me financially. The
mode answer on the initial survey was selection 4 (I agree) with 42% of the total
responses. The end of course survey mode was selection 4 (I agree) with 42% of the total
responses. The mean differential increased by .25 from 3.67 on the initial survey to 3.92
on the end of course survey.

General Mess Operations (GMO)
Initial Survey Unique Responses

Table 11 displays the responses unique to the initial survey of the General Mess
Operations (GMO) course. Responses were tabulated to determine the percentage each
possible response was chosen and to determine a mean rating for each question. The
mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with selection 5 representing the answer “I
strongly agree and selection 1 representing the answer “I strongly disagree”.
Additionally, the highlighted number in the total column depicts the mode (most
frequently chosen answer). The open form responses were compiled and grouped
according to the nature of the response. These groupings were than identified in the table
by number of responses. The following is a narrative of the individual responses as

depicted in Table 11.



Table 11: Table of survey responses

GMO Initial survey unique responses

Legend: Bolded numbers in total column in

dicate mode ; mean (response average)

. | knew of the uniform & materials require
Strongly agree (5)

d ahead of time P |
1 8.33%

QUESTION Total Pct %
Career Path 2 RS
1. It was my desire to take this course ’
Strongly agree (5) 5 41.67%
| agree (4) 5 41.67%
Does not apply (3) 1 8.33% 417
| disagree (2) 1 8.33%
| strongly disagree (1) 0.00%
Quality of Life
1. | didn't have any problems finding my classsroom (1st day)
Strongly agree (5) 2 16.67%
| agree (4) 6 50.00%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% 3.25
| disagree (2) 1 8.33%
| strongly disagree (1 3 25.00%
E. Gettiné settled into the classroom was veri comfortable !
Strongly agree (5) 4 33.33%
| agree (4) 7 58.33%
Does not apply (3) 0.00% 4.08
| disagree (2) 0.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 1 8.33%

2.83

| agree (4) 5 41.67%
Does not apply (3) 0.00%

| disagree (2) 3 25.00%
| strongly disagree (1) 3 25.00%
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Table 11: Table of survey responses (continued)

Open ended responses
1. What recommendations do you have to make the class / check-in process more efficient?
a.Better course information @ TTF Bangor (1)

b.Parking (1)

c.Required uniform information (1)

ive one piece of career advice to assist a junior person in your rate what would it be?
a.Get as much training as possible (1)
b.Take pride in your work (1)
c.Study hard (1)
d.Give 100% effort (2)
e.
f.

2. 1If you could

3. Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors: .~
a.Offer better student lunches (3)
b.Authorize civilian clothes (1)

c.

d.
e.
f.
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Career Path

Question 1: It was my desire to take this course. The mode selections were 5

(Strongly agree) and 4 (I agree) with 42% of the total responses. The mean was 4.17.
Quality of Life

Question 1: I didn’t have any problems finding my classroom (1% day). The mode
was selection 4 (I agree) with 50% of the total responses divided between the two. The
mean was 3.25.

Question 2: Getting settled into the classroom was very comfortable. The mode
was selection 4 (I agree) with 58% of the total responses. The mean was 4.08.

Question 3: I knew of the uniform and materials required ahead of time. The
mode was 4 (I agree) with 42% of the total responses. The mean was 2.83.

Open - ended responses

Question 1: What recommendations do you have to make the class / check-in
process more efficient? a) Better course information — one response. b) Parking — one
response. ¢) Required uniform information — one response.

Question 2: If you could give one piece of career advice to assist a junior person
in your rate, what would it be? a) Get as much training as possible — one response. b)
Take pride in your work — one response. ¢) Study hard — six responses. d) Give 100%
effort — two responses

Question 3: Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors: a)
Offer better student lunches — three responses. b) Authorize civilian clothes — one

response.
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General Mess Operations (GMO)
End of Course Survey Unique Responses

Table 12 displays the responses unique to the end of course survey of the General
Mess Operations (GMO) course. Responses were tabulated to determine the percentage
each possible response was chosen and to determine a mean rating for each question. The
mean ratings are based on a scale of 1-5, with selection 5 representing the answer “I
strongly agree and selection 1 representing the answer “I strongly disagree”.
Additionally, the highlighted number in the total column depicts the mode (most
frequently chosen answer). The open form responses were compiled and grouped
according to the nature of the response. These groupings were then identified in the table
by number of responses. The following is a narrative of the individual responses as
depicted in Table 12.

Instruction

Question 1: Quality of classroom instruction. The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 58% of the total responses. The mean was 4.42.

Question 2: Quality of instruction in the laboratory. The mode was selection 5
(Strongly agree) with 50% of the total responses. The mean was 4.25.

Open - ended responses

Question 1: Other comments specific to course improvement and quality of
instruction. a) Course should be longer, 7-8 weeks — two resbonses. b) Very well done —
two responses. ¢) Great experience — one response. d) All Mess Specialists should attend

the course — one response.



Table 12: Table of survey responses

GMO end of course survey unique responses

|Legend: Bolded numbers in total column indicate mode ; mean (response average)

QUESTION

instruction
of classroom instruction

SOOI IO IO IO S T T I B I I D TR —

58.33%

4.42

Strongly agree (5) 7

| agree (4) 3 |25.00%

Does not apply (3) 2 ]|16.67%

| disagree (2) 0.00%
0.00%

| strongly disagree (1)
ity of instruction in the laborato

50.00%

4.25

Strongly agree (5) 6

| agree (4) 4 ]133.33%
Does not apply (3) 1 8.33%
| disagree (2) 1 8.33%

I strongly disagree (1)

0.00%

xxxxxxx

Open ended responses
1. Other comments specific to course improvement and quality of instruction:

a.|Course should be longer, 7-8 wks (2)

Well done (2)

b.
c.|Great experience (1)
d.|All Mess Specialists should attend this course (1)
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Summary
Chapter IV illustrated the findings of this study by utilizing 12 tables compiling
information from the two surveys given to 33 students who have actively participated in
the Navy’s Non-Traditional training program in the Pacific Northwest. In Chapter V, the
research will be summarized, conclusions of the data gathered will be presented, and
recommendations will be given on how the research can be of value to course managers

and instructors.
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CHAPTER Y
SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this study was to determine the effectiveness of Non-Traditional
training as it applies to the personnel of the U.S. Navy who have utilized this service in
the Pacific Northwest Region. This chapter summarizes the procedures used in the
research study, draws conclusions based on the findings of the study, and provides
recommendations supported by the research findings.

Summary

The ultimate goal of Non-Traditional training is to provide diverse and cost
effective training while at the same time improving the sailor’s quality of living. The
more training that sailors can attain, the better their performance will be on the job.
Along with improved performance, possibilities for advancements will be increased
because the primary means of advancement within the Navy is based on advancement
test scores. With advancement, comes increased pay, which generally coincides with an
improved attitude towards the job and the Navy as a whole. The thrust of the Navy at
present is to put every effort towards the retention of its most productive sailors. What
this means is a “win-win” situation between the individual and the Navy. In order for this
to occur, the Navy needs to make a concentrated effort at improving the chances for
meaningful, affordable and convenient training. Tracking the effectiveness of this local
Non-Traditional training is vital toward providing these needs efficiently and effectively.

Due in large part to the success of the Non-Traditional training program, a new

program is beginning to surface. This program is called Task Force EXCEL. It is
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intended to challenge and revise the way the Navy trains its sailors through every step of
their career. The goal is to make the Navy highly regarded as the employer of choice.
The survey instruments used in this study were designed with extensive input
from both the course managers and instructors. The intent of having both an initial course
survey and an end of course survey was to ascertain behavioral and attitudinal changes
from exposure to the course material and instruction. In order to attain a well-rounded
estimation, the surveys were segmented into three primary categories. The first category
included questions on the intended career path and the students’ thoughts on how the
course might assist in advancement. The second category concentrated on quality of life
issues that might be impacting student learning. The final category focused on
expectations and end results, depending on whether it was an initial or exit survey. The
questions concentrated on relevance and self-improvement. There were also several
open-ended questions, allowing the students to freely express their opinions. Of the 66
surveys the researcher personally administered, 66 were returned.
Conclusions

Utilizing the data collected through this research study, several conclusions can be
made based on the research goals of this study.

1. Should completion of Non-Traditional training enhance rating

advancement?

It is the conclusion of this study that Navy Non-Traditional training will indeed
enhance rating advancement of its participants. The initial survey concerning this
question was answered strongly agree by 55.55 percent of the participants. When asked

the same question on the end of course survey, the result in the strongly agree category



63

advanced to 69.70 percent. Additionally, the mean differential between initial and end of
course surveys increased by .18 to 4.67 of a possible 5 (5 = strongly agree, 1= strongly
disagree).

2. Does attendance of local Non-Traditional training effect the student’s quality
of life?

The study concludes that students are satisfied with the quality of life issues
questioned on both of the surveys. The mean ratings of the four questions in this section
of the survey were 4.23 of a possible 5 (5 = strongly agree, 1= strongly disagree).
However, there was a slight decrease between initial and end of course survey mean
ratings, as related to the question concerning local class attendance being easier on the
student and family.

3. Do graduates of Non-Traditional training who were initially opposed to
reenlisting or extending change their decision upon completion of the Non-
Traditional training course?

Of the population surveyed on this specific question, only 33.33 percent of the
students were in strong agreement at the beginning of the course. By the end of the
course that percentage had increased to 54.55 percent in the strongly agree category. The
mean rating also showed a marked increase from 3.97 initially to 4.45 of a possible 5 (5
= strongly agree, 1= strongly disagree).

Recommendations
Based on the findings and conclusions of this research study, the following

recommendations are provided:



1.

64

Continue to pursue the establishment of additional courses to replace those only
offered outside the Pacific Northwest region. The addition of new courses for
various Navy ratings will enhance the best form of advertisement of the program,
word of mouth, by the people that have attended courses associated with the
program.

Based on several open-ended responses, clear details of the course location and
requirements need to be made available to the students assigned and their parent
commands. Specifically, it was identified that the primary training center of the
region, Trident Training Facility, at the Bangor Submarine base did not have the
details necessary to direct Non-Traditional training students to their off-base
locations.

Increase the emphasis on the quality of life issue concerning the benefits of
attending class locally. The overall mean differential dropped into the negative
between the initial and exit surveys. Of the three courses, the GMO course
experienced the largest drop in this area, going from an initial 4.33 rating to a
3.75 end of course mean rating.

In order to maintain the success of the Navy’s Non-Traditional training program
in the region, the researcher recommends the continued tracking and
accumulation of data similar to this research. The continued data collection will

allow for rapid identification of problems or weak areas within the program.
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Appendix A

INITIAL COURSE SURVEY

Course: Date:
Student identification number to be entered by researcher
o>tudent identification number >
Grade each item on checklist as follows
1 2 3 4 5
| strongly disagree | disagree Does not apply | agree | strongly agree
When evaluating place an "X" to the right of the item 1 2 3 4 5

Career path

A. | plan on reenlisting

B. This course should help me advance in rate

C. This course should help in performance of my job

D. It was my desire to take this course

Quality of Life

A. Attending class locally is easier on me / my family

B. Transportation is not a problem

C. Lodging is adequate

D. | didn't have any problems finding my classroom (1st day)

E. Getting settled into the classroom was very comfortable

F. | knew of the uniform & materials required ahead of time

G. School facilities are comfortable and well laid out

Expectations

A. This course will be relavent to the real world

B. This course will make me more marketable

C. Attending class locally is better for me financially

Totals of columns

Grand total

1|What recommendations do you have to make the class / area check-in process more

efficient ?

2|If you could give one piece of career advice to assist a junior person in your rate

what would it be? (constructive comments only please)

3|Other comments / suggestions applicable to course or instructors
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Appendix B

END of COURSE SURVEY

Course:

Date:

Student 1gentification humber 10 be entered by the researc

1er

student identitication number

>

Grade each item on checklist as follows

1 2 3 4
| strongly disagree | disagree Does not apply | agree

5
| strongly agree

When evaluating place an "X" to the right of the item 1

3 1 415

Career path

A. | plan on reenlisting / extending

B. This course should help me advance in rate

C. This course should help in the performance of my job

Quality of Life

A. Attending class locally was much easier on me / my family

B. Transportation was never a problem

C. Lodging was adequate

D. School facilities were comfortable and well laid out

End result

A. This course was relavent to the real world

B. | will be more marketable due to this course

C. Attending class locally was better for me financially

Instruction

A. Quality of classroom instruction

B. Quality of instruction in the laboratory

Totals of columns

Grand total

Other comments specific to course improvement and quality of instruction
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Appendix C
TO: Study Participants
From: Clint D. Brown, ODU Graduate Student
Subject: Research Study on the Effectiveness of Non-Traditional Training in the

Pacific Northwest Region.

Dear participants I am a graduate student pursuing a M.S. degree through Old
Dominion University. One of the requirements that I must complete in order to graduate
is a research study. The purpose of this survey is to provide data to complete the study in
determining the effectiveness of Navy Non-Traditional training in the Pacific Northwest
Region.

To protect the privacy of the participants, this data will be kept strictly
confidential, used only for the purpose of the study and destroyed when no longer
required. [ appreciate your assistance in this study.

Respectfully

Clint D. Brown



